

BY: Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 247  
(First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 2, after line 27, insert:

“(B) “ATHLETE” MEANS AN INDIVIDUAL WHO PARTICIPATES IN AN ATHLETIC ACTIVITY.

(C) “ATHLETIC ACTIVITY” MEANS EXERCISE, RECREATION, SPORT, COMPETITION, OR GAME THAT:

(1) REQUIRES PHYSICAL STRENGTH, RANGE OF MOTION, FLEXIBILITY, CONTROL, SPEED, STAMINA, OR AGILITY; AND

(2) IS ASSOCIATED WITH AN EDUCATIONAL INSTITUTION OR A PROFESSIONAL, AMATEUR, OR RECREATIONAL SPORTS CLUB OR ATHLETIC ORGANIZATION.”;

in lines 28, 32, and 33, strike “(B)”, “(C)”, and “(D)”, respectively, and substitute “(D)”, “(E)”, and “(F)”, respectively; in lines 28 and 29, strike “OR CONDITION SUSTAINED BY AN INDIVIDUAL”; in line 29, strike “THE INDIVIDUAL’S” and substitute “AN ATHLETE’S”; and in lines 30 and 31, strike “SPORTS, GAMES, RECREATION, EXERCISE, OR OTHER ACTIVITIES” and substitute “AN ATHLETIC ACTIVITY”.

On page 3, in lines 1, 4, 6, 8, and 11, strike “(E)”, “(F)”, “(G)”, “(H)”, and “(I)”, respectively, and substitute “(G)”, “(H)”, “(I)”, “(J)”, and “(K)”, respectively; and in line 27, after “CHIROPRACTIC” insert “, INCLUDING ADJUSTMENTS, MANIPULATION, OR HIGH VELOCITY MOBILIZATIONS OF THE SPINE OR EXTREMITIES”.

(Over)

On page 4, in line 3, strike “OR”; in line 5, after “DISEASE” insert “;OR”

**(III) EXCEPT FOR THE CONDITIONING OF AN ATHLETE UNDER THE SUPERVISION OF A TREATING PHYSICIAN, THE TREATMENT, REHABILITATION, OR RECONDITIONING OF NONATHLETIC INJURIES OR DISEASE”;**

in lines 6 and 16, strike “(J)” and “(K)”, respectively, and substitute “(L)” and “(M)”, respectively; strike beginning with “ACADEMIC” in line 7 down through “ACTIVITY,” in line 9 and substitute “ATHLETIC ACTIVITY, AS DEFINED IN SUBSECTION (C) OF THIS SECTION,”; in line 12, after “CORPORATION;” insert “OR”; in line 13, strike the semicolon and substitute a period; and strike lines 14 and 15 in their entirety.

**AMENDMENT NO. 2**

On page 5, in line 16, strike “EIGHT” and substitute “11”.

On page 6, in line 6, strike “AND” and substitute:

**“(4) ONE LICENSED PHYSICAL THERAPIST;**

**“(5) ONE LICENSED OCCUPATIONAL THERAPIST; AND”;**

and strike line 7 in its entirety and substitute:

**“(6) TWO CONSUMER MEMBERS.”**

**AMENDMENT NO. 3**

On page 8, strike beginning with “IS” in line 9 down through “BY” in line 11 and substitute “REPRESENTS THAT ENTITY:”

(I) AT AN ATHLETIC EVENT IN THE STATE;

(II) FOR A PERIOD OF TIME NOT TO EXCEED 45 DAYS  
WITHIN A CALENDAR YEAR; AND

(III) BY”.

AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 17, in line 14, strike “two members” and substitute “one athletic trainer member and one physician member”; in line 15, strike “three members” and substitute “one athletic trainer member, one consumer member, and the physical therapist member”; in the same line, strike “and”; in line 16, strike “three members” and substitute “one physician member, the chiropractor member, and the occupational therapist member”; and in the same line, after “2012” insert “; and”

(4) one athletic trainer member, one physician member, and one consumer member in 2013”.